

**PART II****REVISED REGULATIONS OF SASKATCHEWAN****CHAPTER H-0.001 REG 1***The Health Care Directives and Substitute Health  
Care Decision Makers Act*

## Section 25

Order in Council 634/1998, dated October 20, 1998

(Filed October 21, 1998)

**Title**

**1** These regulations may be cited as *The Health Care Directives and Substitute Health Care Decision Makers Regulations*.

**Interpretation**

**2** In these regulations, “**Act**” means *The Health Care Directives and Substitute Health Care Decision Makers Act*.

**Prescribed ecclesiastical authorities and religious orders**

**3** For the purposes of section 17 of the Act, the ecclesiastical authority set out in column B in the Appendix and designated by its religious order may make a health care decision for a member of the authority’s religious order set out in column A.

**Coming into force**

**4** These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

**Appendix****Prescribed Ecclesiastical Authorities and Religious Orders**

[Section 17 of the Act]

COLUMN A

Adorers of the Precious Blood Sisters  
 Basilian Fathers  
 Benedictines  
 Congregation de Notre Dame  
 Daughters of Providence  
 Franciscans  
 Franciscan Sisters of St. Elizabeth  
 Grey Sisters of the Immaculate Conception  
 Institute of the Blessed Virgin Mary (Sr. of Loretto)  
 Jesuit Fathers  
 Marianists  
 Missionaries of the Holy Family Polish Province  
 Missionary Oblates  
 Notre-Dame d’Auvergne  
 Oblates of Mary Immaculate  
 Redemptorist Fathers (Ukrainian Catholic)  
 Redemptorists  
 School Sisters of Notre Dame  
 Sister Servant of Mary Immaculate (Ukrainian Catholic)

COLUMN B

Superior General  
 Superior General  
 Abbot Ordinary  
 Supérieure générale  
 Supérieure provinciale  
 Provincial  
 Superior General  
 Superior General  
 Superior General  
 Provincial  
 Regional  
 Local Superior  
 Superior General  
 Supérieure régionale  
 Provincial  
 Provincial  
 Provincial Superior  
 Provincial Superior  
 Provincial Superior

Sisters of Charity of the Immaculate Conception	Superior General
Sisters of Charity of Montreal (Grey Nuns)	Provincial Superior
Sisters of Charity of St. Louis	Provincial Superior
Sisters of Child Jesus	Provincial Superior
Sisters of the Cross	Provincial Superior
Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary	Supérieure provinciale
Sisters of Jesus and Mary	Provincial Superior
Sisters of Mission Service	Sister General
Sisters of Our Lady of the Cross	Provincial Superior
Sisters of Our Lady of the Missions	Team Coordinator
Sisters of Our Lady of Sion	Provincial Superior
Sisters of the Presentation of Mary	Supérieure provinciale
Sisters of Providence of St. Vincent de Paul (Kingston)	General Superior
Sisters of Service	Sister General
Sisters of Social Work	General Director
Sisters of St. Joseph (Ukrainian Catholic)	Superior
Sisters of St. Joseph (Pembroke)	Superior General
Sisters of St. Joseph (Peterborough)	Superior General
Sisters of St. Joseph of Toronto	Superior General
Society of Christ	Vice Provincial
Ursulines of Bruno	Superior General
Ursulines of Chatham	Superior General
Ursuline Sisters of Prelate	Superior General

---

## SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 80/98

### *The Highway Traffic Act*

#### Section 42

Order in Council 632/1998, dated October 20, 1998

(Filed October 21, 1998)

#### Title

**1** These regulations may be cited as *The School Bus Operating Amendment Regulations, 1998*.

#### R.R.S. c.H-3.1 Reg 5, section 4 amended

**2** Clause 4(e) of *The School Bus Operating Regulations* is amended by **striking out** “when approaching a railroad crossing” and **substituting** “when approaching an uncontrolled railroad crossing”.

#### Coming into force

**3(1)** Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on November 1, 1998.

(2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after November 1, 1998, these come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

**SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 81/98***The Vehicle Administration Act*

## Section 48

Order in Council 633/1998, dated October 20, 1998

(Filed October 21, 1998)

**Title**

**1** These regulations may be cited as *The Vehicle Equipment Amendment Regulations, 1998 (No. 2)*.

**R.R.S. c.V-2.1 Reg 10, section 95 amended**

**2** Subsection 95(1) of *The Vehicle Equipment Regulations, 1987* is amended by striking out "THIS SCHOOL BUS STOPS AT ALL RAILWAY CROSSINGS" and substituting "THIS SCHOOL BUS STOPS AT ALL UNCONTROLLED RAILWAY CROSSINGS".

**Coming into force**

**3(1)** Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on September 1, 1999.

(2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after September 1, 1999 these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

**SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 82/98***The Summary Offences Procedure Act, 1990*

## Section 55

Order in Council 635/1998, dated October 20, 1998

(Filed October 21, 1998)

**Title**

**1** These regulations may be cited as *The Summary Offences Procedure Amendment Regulations, 1998 (No.2)*.

**R.R.S. c.S-63.1 Reg 2 amended**

**2** *The Summary Offences Procedure Regulations, 1991* are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

**Section 10 amended**

**3** Clause 10(2)(b) is repealed.

**Section 11 amended**

**4** Subsection 11(3) is amended by striking out "3 to" and substituting "5 and".

**Appendix, Part 1 amended**

**5** Form A of Part 1 of the Appendix is amended by repealing Parts 3 and 4.

**Appendix, Part 2 amended**

**6(1)** Part 2 of the Appendix is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2)** Table 1 is amended:

- (a) in column 4 of item 1 by striking out "38(2)" and substituting "37(11)";
- (b) by repealing item 3;
- (c) by repealing item 7; and

- (d) in column 4 of item 8 by striking out “38(2)” and substituting “23(2)”.
- (3) Table 2 is amended by repealing item 4.
- (4) Table 7 is amended by repealing item 7.
- (5) Table 15 is amended by adding the following item after item 22:
  - “22.1 Having or operating a vehicle other than on  
designated road or parking area 17(2) 100”.

**Appendix, Part 3 amended**

- 7 Table 2 of Part 3 of the Appendix is amended by repealing item 2.**

**Appendix, Part 4 amended**

- 8(1)** Part 4 of the Appendix is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
  - (2) Table 1 is amended:
    - (a) by striking out “*The Highways and Transportation Act*” and substituting “*The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997*”;
    - (b) in column 3 of item 1 by striking out “71(6)” and substituting “37(2)”;
    - (c) in item 2:
      - (i) in column 2 by striking out “Violating” and substituting “Contravening”;
      - (ii) in column 3 by striking out “72(1)(a)(ii)” and substituting “38(1)”;
      - (iii) in column 4 by striking out “35” and substituting “100”;
    - (d) by repealing item 3;
    - (e) in item 4:
      - (i) in column 3 by striking out “72(1)(b)” and substituting “38(1)”;
      - and
      - (ii) in column 4 by striking out “35” and substituting “100”;
    - (f) in column 3 of item 5 by striking out “72(1)(c)” and substituting “38(1)”.
  - (3) Table 2 is amended in column 4 of item 4 by striking out “35” and substituting “100”.
  - (4) Table 5 is amended:
    - (a) in column 4 of item 1 by striking out “\$200” and substituting “\$400”;
    - (b) in column 4 of item 2 by striking out “100” and substituting “200”;
    - (c) in column 4 of item 4 by striking out “100” and substituting “200”;
    - (d) in item 5:
      - (i) in column 2 by striking out “proper” and substituting “prescribed”;
      - and
      - (ii) in column 4 by striking out “300” and substituting “400”;
    - (e) by repealing item 6.
  - (5) Table 6 is amended by repealing item 3.

**Coming into force**

- 9** These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.